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[Statement of Income] Net sales: JPY 237.0 B (YoY: 13.5%)
Operating income: JPY 3.5B (YoY: 1.1%)

Sales increased due to the effect of the yen's depreciation amounted 23.8 billion yen.

» Decrease in Automobile business due to the impact of production cuts in the China
area except for effect of the yen's depreciation.

» sales increased In Motorcycle business due to strong sales in the Asian area.

[Balance Sheet]

* Inventories increased slightly due to the depreciation of the yen, although stock was
reduced as a result of order adjustments and an improvement in transportation lead-
time delays.

« Equity ratio improved due to an increase in foreign currency translation adjustments
resulting from the depreciation of the yen.

[Cash Flow Statement]
* Free cash flows increased due to an improvement in working capital, mainly
due to a decrease in inventories.

Consolidated

Net sales
Operating income
Ordinary income
Profit

Consolidated

Cash and deposits
Inventories
Interest-bearing debt
Net assets

Total assets
Equity ratio

Net D/E ratio

Consolidated

CF from operating activities
Depreciation

CF from investing activities
Capital expenditures

FCF

30 3Q
FY03/2022 FYQS/ZQZS
208.9 237.0

3.5 3.5

3.4 3.8

(1.6) (0.2)

74.5 70.9
62.9 63.0
179.6 172.1
88.2 89.6
342.7 337.6
19.8%|  20.5%
1.5 1.5

cle) 3Q
FY03/2022 FY03/2023
3.7 14.0
12.3 12.7
(4.8) (7.0)
(7.3) (7.0)
(1.1) 6.9

1/32

(JPY B)

Change

28.1
0]
0.3
1.4

-3.6
0
-1.4
1.4
-5.1
0.7%
-0.1

Change

10.2
0.3
-2.1
0.3
8.1
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Sales increased due to the effect of yen depreciation, strong sales by motorcycle manufacturers in Asian
area, and continued promotion of price improvement activities. Operating income was flat due to the

impact of production cutbacks in the China area.

(JPY B)
3Q FY03/2022 3Q FY03/2023 Percentage change

Net sales 208.9 237.0 28.1 13.5%

Operating income 3.5 3.5 0 1.1%

Operating margin 1.7% 1.5% - -0.2pt

Ordinary income 3.4 3.8 0.3 12.2%

Profit before tax 2.6 3.8 1.1 44.4%

Profit ¢ (1.6) (0.2) 1.4 -
(¥) Net profit attributable to owners of parent

(JPY B)

Average Exchange Rates for Apr. - Dec. (JPY)

Currency FY03/2022 FY03/2023

usD 111.14 136.50
EUR 130.62 140.66
CNY 17.26 19.87

operating income
and expenses

Breakdown of non-

B Non-operating income: 2.5

B Non-operating expenses: (2.2)

Breakdown of
ordinary income

B Corporation tax: (2.8)

B Net profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling

interests: (1.2)
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. . . JPY B
Factors behind Changes in Operating Income (YoY) ( )
-0.0 -0.2
Obérr”ét'i"ri;cj'i'h'ééfﬁé FX fluctuation Added value Personnel expenses Expenses Operating
for 3Q FY03/2022 income
Production cutbacks in China JPY -1.9 Decrease in salaries JPY +0.7 Decrease in JPY +0.9
due to personnel depreciation
Increase production in Asia JPY +1.5 reduction, etc. Increase in logistics JPY -0.3
areas Decrease in temporary JPY +0.3 costs
Price improvement JPY +2.7 staffing costs Increase in utility JPY -0.7
Other JPY -0.2 charges
Increase in material costs JPY -1.2 Other JPY -0.1
Unrealized gains JPY -1.7
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|. Results for 3Q FY03/2023 (by Segment) e S
. (JPY B)
3Q FY03/2022 3Q FY03/2023 Change in Pehrcenta_ge
Operating Operating operating gpzr:gt?r:g
Net sales income Or[:gratilgg Net sales income Oglzrratilnng m(;c_)zw)e income
(A) J (B) g (BIA)
Transportation 194.8 2.4 1.3% 223.0 2.5 1.1% 0.0 1.6%
equipment-related
operations
Information service 9.8 0.7 7.4% 9.9 0.7 7.7% 0.0 5.8%
operations
Other 4.2 0.3 8.2% 4.0 0.3 7.5% -0.0 -14.1%
Adjustments - 0.0 - - 0.0 - 0.0 -
Total 208.9 3.5 1.7% 237.0 3.5 1.5% 0.0 1.1%
Transportation « Sales increased due to strong sales by motorcycle manufacturers in Asian area and
equipment-related continued promotion of price improvement activities.Operating income was flat due to the
operations impact of production cutbacks in the China area.
Information service * Both sales and profit increased thanks to steady software development and system sales in
operations the public works and social/industrial segments.
Other « Both sales and profit declined mainly due to a shortage and stockout of aftermarket
motorcycle parts.
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In Asia area, sales and income increased due to strong motorcycle business mainly in Indonesia. In China

area, sales and income decreased due to the impact of production cutbacks by automobile manufacturers.

<Net Sales by Region>

= 3Q FY03/2022

(JPY B)

3Q FY03/2023

598 71.3
52.5 53.5
43.1 46.0 43.5
35.9
Japan Americas Europe Asia China
(YoY percentage change)
2.1% 21.9% 15.2% 49.1% -5.5%

<Operating Income by Region> (JPY B)

m 3Q FY03/2022 3Q FY03/2023

5.0

2.5
1.4 11
Japan Americas Europe '
B

Hp B

0.0 Asia China
05 o7 0.8
-1.1 '

(YoY percentage change)
- - - 246.7%  -55.4%



|. Results for 3Q FY03/2023 (by Customer)

MITSUBA 7/32

= SN

' (JPY B)
3Q FY03/2022 3Q FY03/2023 S Cumul?tive

Cumulative sales P?gizréz?ee:f Cumulative sales P?g‘ig?g?:sm B pecrﬁgzgé‘lage

Honda 86.1 43.1% 93.8 40.3% +7.7 +8.9%
Automobile 52.5 26.3% 45.8 19.7% -6.7 -12.8%
Motorcycle 33.5 16.8% 48.0 20.6% +14.5 +43.3%
RNM 15.4 7.7% 16.6 7.1% +1.2 +7.8%
SUBARU 9.7 4.9% 6.9 3.0% -2.8 -28.9%
Suzuki 5.0 2.5% 6.2 2.7% +1.2 +24.0%
Mazda 3.6 1.8% 4.8 2.1% +1.2 +33.3%
VW Group 3.2 1.6% 5.6 2.4% +2.4 +75.0%
Toyota Group 2.9 1.4% 2.1 0.9% -0.8 -27.6%
Tier 1 55.5 27.8% 64.5 27.7% +9.0 +16.2%
Other 18.5 9.2% 32.1 13.8% +13.6 +73.5%
Total 199.9 232.6 +32.7 +16.4%

*RNM: Renault, Nissan, and Mitsubishi Motors

*Sales figures by customer are used internally for transportation equipment-related operations and do not match the consolidated segment figures.
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|. Results for 3Q FY03/2023 (by Business) e S
(JPY B)
30Q FY03/2022 3Q FY03/2023 _ Cumulative
Cumulative
Percentage of Percentage of change percentage
Cumulative sales Cumulative sales change
total sales total sales

Automobile 127.7 63.9% 142.2 61.1% +14.5 +11.4%

Field-of-vision systems 66.3 33.2% 72.9 31.3% +6.6 +10.0%
Convenience and comfort

systems 61.4 30.7% 69.3 29.8% +7.9 +12.9%

Motorcycle 44.6 22.3% 62.0 26.7% +17.4 +39.0%

Electrification solutions 27.6 13.8% 28.4 12.2% +0.8 +2.9%

Total 199.9 232.6 +32.7 +16.4%

*Sales figures by business are used internally for transportation equipment-related operations and do not match the consolidated segment figures.
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(JPY B)
March 31, December Chanage March 31, December Chanage
2022 31, 2022 d 2022 31, 2022 g
Cash and deposits 74.5 70.9 -3.6 Trade payables 25.3 27.0 1.6
Accounts receivable 50.9 52.0 1.1 Other 49.5 48.7 -0.8
Inventories 62.9 63.0 0 Interest-bearing debt 179.6 172.1 -7.4
(*)
Other 18.3 20.9 2.5 | Liabilities 254.5 247.9 -6.6
Current assets 206.7 206.8 0.1 Shareholders’ equity 65.0 63.8 -1.2
Property, plant and 99.3 93.7 -5.6 Accumulated 2.9 54 2.5
equipment comprehensive
income
Intangible assets 3.4 3.7 0.3 Total shareholders’ 68.0 69.2 1.2
equity
Other 33.2 33.2 -0 Non-controlling interests 20.1 20.4 0.2
Non-current assets 136.0 130.7 -5.2 | Total net assets 88.2 89.6 14
Total assets 342.7 337.6 -5.1 | Total liabilities and net assets 342.7 337.6 -5.1
Month-end Exchange Rates IPY (*) Borrowings + Bonds payable (excluding leases)
March 31, 2022 D ber 31, 2022
currency arch 31, 20 cCeImDEr S, Indicators March 31, 2022 December 31, 2022
UsSD 122.42 132.75 : .
Equity ratio 19.8% 20.5%
EUR 136.74 141.59
Net D/E ratio 15 1.5

CNY 19.22 19.03
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|. Results for 3Q FY03/2023 (Consolidated Cash Flow) o SV
, (JPY B)
3Q FY03/2022 30Q FY03/2023 Change
CF from Net profit before income taxes 2.6 3.8 1.1
operating | pepreciation 12.3 12.7 0.3
activities ) : :

Decrease (increase) in trade receivables 6.2 0.8 -5.3

Decrease (increase) in inventories (7.0) 1.5 8.5

Increase (decrease) in trade payables (5.0) (0.5) 4.5

Other (5.3) (4.4) 0.9

Total 3.7 14.0 10.2

CF from Purchase of non-current assets (7.3) (7.0) 0.3

Investing | other 2.4 0.0 2.4
activities

Total (4.8) (7.0) 2.1

Free cash flow (1.1) 6.9 8.1

CF from Increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings (2.7) (8.5) 5.7

financing | other (2.2) (2.3) 0.1
activities

Total (5.0) (10.9) -5.9

Foreign currency translation adjustment 1.5 0.1 -1.3

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (4.6) (3.7) 0.8
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Il. Revised Full-year Consolidated Forecast for FY03/2023

Due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic in China, our key market, and the still ongoing semiconductor
supply shortage, production by automakers is not expected to bounce back anytime soon. As these

negative factors continue to put a damper on earnings, results are expected to fall short of the previously

announced forecast.

(JPY B)
FIEIeUSLY Revised forecast Change Percentage change

announced forecast
Net sales 320.0 310.0 -10.0 -3.1%
Operating income 10.0 8.0 -2.0 -20.0%
Operating margin 3.1% 2.6% - -0.5pt
Ordinary income 10.0 7.5 -2.5 -25.0%
Profit ¢ 3.0 1.2 -1.8 -60.0%

(*) Net profit attributable to owners of parent

(JPY B)

Exchange rates JPY) Currency Foreign exchange sensitivity

i ' Operatin
Currency annozrne(;/:c)IL:‘zlr);zcast gi\élcsa?si Sales iacomeg
USD 120.00 130.00 UsD 0.5 0.1
EUR 135.00 135.00 EUR 0.15 0.05
CNY 18.00 19.00 CNY 3.3 1.1
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Il. Revised Full-year Consolidated Forecast for FY03/2023 s SN
. . . .- (JPY B)
Factors behind Changes in Operating Income (from Initial Forecast)
+
10.0 0.4
+1.9
+1.2
Initial operating FX fluctuation Added value Personnel expenses Expenses Revised operating
income forecast income forecast

[ Main reason for Revised Full-year Consolidated Forecast |

Sales and profits are expected to decrease compared to the previously announced financial forecast,
despite sales price improvement and reduce the personnel expenses and expenses.

=Sales and profits in Automobile business decreased due to production cuts in China and the Americas.
=Sales increased in Motorcycle business due to strong sales in the Asian area.
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lll. Business Topics

« |nstallation Status of Mitsuba Products (Some Models
Released in July - December 2022)

« Electrification Solutions Business Initiatives
 Motorcycle Business Initiatives
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lll. Installation Status of Mitsuba Products (Some Models Released in July - December 2022) pman=w)y

Date of

Front wipers, Washers, Seat motors, Roof motors

LéJ September 2022 Mazda CX-60
Front wipers, Power window motors
2 July 2022 Nissan X-Trail
S
g Rear wipers, Seat motors, Relays, ETC motors,
2 % September 2022 Honda CR-V Horns, Starter motors, Power window motors

Front wipers, Rear wipers, Power window motors,
December 2022 Nissan Serena é i 2N motors
pateol Manufacturer Mitsuba products installed
announcement/release P

Starter motors, AC generators, LED winker lamps,

% October 2022 Honda CB750 Hornet Horns
% Z Starter motors, Starter relays, LED winker lamps,
> November 2022 Suzuki V-Strom 800DE S EBIEl ElEE, (el

*Photos are posted with permission of manufacturers. Models in bold blue letters indicate new products/new entry.
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v' Exhibited at Automotive World 25 - 27 Jan. @ Tokyo Big Sight)

Proposing products that meet more diverse electric mobility needs

[Exhibited products]
» Low-profile Driving System (50W / 100W / 200W specifications)
» EV Drive System
» EV Ecorun Products
» Drive System for Motorsport (Concept Model)
» Mobile Robot Development Kit (Concept Model)
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: ﬁﬁg Function

BREHEORY MCEEHTANELGEREEIEE X TLTY.

A system that drives autonomous mobile robots and electric-assist trolleys.

: !I%E Features

G RUSREN S 2 T s

B0 hO—5—THER—FEOERNEETFI/F1I—9—2D%

e & U3 F RS 2T LTY.

A Low-profile Driving Systern that coordinately drives the two low-profile and lightweight actuators

integrated with reduction gear with one controller.

BIAZREADCEIRE BB VAT LR
TLESICEZRE D> 27 LEIHORERH
A[HETY.

Allows user to select a system control between "Drive by simple
operation input® and "Drive by host systern command".

mHA50-100- ZUUWGJ}I&&T‘?%FJI -
L2t oarybO—-—F—ONR)IT—ayh
HUET.

There are three variations of actuator specifications with output of
50,100, and 200W and two controller specifications.

1UDWActuamr

~

C antruller

P9

Low-profile Driving System

—_ %ﬁ@l Installation example
| PACTO smalt personal Mobility ASTROKUN FREI- ®AOAY b

Disinfection & Guide Robot

MPACTO. (FHRESRS AT LORBERELTS YV I ITRHE FASTROKUN, [2 VECTOR HP
LEEEUF(TT.BEFERBVELA. VECTORKASHOBERTT. d
*PACTO" is a mobility made by Mitsuba as an example of a built-in *ASTROKUN" is a product of VECTOR Co., Ltd.

Low-profile Driving System, There are no plans for mass production.

100W Actuator

50W Actuator

%

MEBME Froduct Info

. MITSUBA A -~ - Il

WRERED 2T L BATENE
Low-profile Driving System
Introduction video
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; ﬁﬁg Function

INUTREVEEZRB T LSS ATLTY.

A system for driving small motorcycles, etc. gy [
EVEREID AT L
- m
-— ﬁ E Features

N S EV Drive System

B F—0O0—49—RTFLRAE—9—-&IbO-F—TERTS
N ETHEREGEVEEES 27 LTY.
High-performance EV Drive System that is compact and lightweight which consists of an inner rotor type
brushless motor and a controller.

BNRTHEVERBELT ~125cAHB Y77 A CHELTET.
As an EV motor for small motorcycles, it can support up to 125 cc or equivalent class.

B3O E—I—NII—-2arhdHBY,
Z—RXICHUTTERE, B &, 5T, & ) OFBAHOIETT.

Three variations of motor specifications are available, enabling "drive, regenerative, forward, and backward"

control as needed. —
BE—4Y—HE F—4—+a2hO0-5—EL0] —_ %ﬁﬁj Installation example

BE_—-XCEhbERMEETRMOIETT.

It can be provided in a product form that meets customer needs, such as single motor or motor + controller. Convert Ev

Controller

EVERRDATL #BITRE | : ; - S S
EV Orive System Introduction video ~. . (4 MNBWE Product Info
=
)
[=

English -
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: mﬁE Function
Enel®»IIAZ»L—RCEMIZ2EMEREFTHI AT LTY.

A systemn that drives vehicles participating in Ene1 and ecorun races. EVI : — ’ =

- ﬁﬁ Features EV Ecorun Products

WEEDEI00%DIALINRFAITo91 728 @mE,
NEEELHERNAII T1RBESA Ty 7.

Thelineup includes two direct drive type products with 100% transmission efficiency and
one compact and lightweight reduction gear mounted type.

BE—9—.axhO-7—0O. BHCHEL
BIEAMyFHOELy M RFGEEL. BH ICES &{EEIHTIEETT.

Operating switches are sold as a setin addition to motor and controller, so it can be operated
immediataly after mounting to vehicle.

HA LD RESAF¥4 7 Direct drive typa M R 177 Reduction gear mounted type

Installation example

MO124-IVa M1048
100WE24Y I00WEAEY 1000WE 48% M0348-V2

W EWEEEE (MUY - EEEE) TREMEIORLU LD 2T LTT.

& systemn with a drive efficiency of 20% or more in a wide operating range (torque/revolution).

BEMTEEFRELFEBERERETT.

Japanese
Equipped with a voltage boost regeneration function that can regenerate on flat ground. ;
M0124-IVa M0124-IVa

MITSUBA AN -
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: :ytjh Concept
ﬁﬁ%%#ﬁﬁﬁiﬁ?{—]b At RER Concept Exhibition

A thrilling new driving feel

B A=Ky Za—hSNEE—§—AK—VEMLT S E-g-Z#-VHEEEVZTA

BEIL—> U H-MASRE—Y—E AT LOREE Drive System for Mortorsport
Proposal of SR motor drive system foralectric racing karts that achieves carbon-neutrality and compatibility in motorsport.
© EEBkLIHREVE—S—FEEEOLIEMET +—IL = S motor
Acceleration feel that takes advantage of motor characteristics wﬂ:t hiotor
with high starting torque.

2 BEEETHUTPHTRREORVET 71—

smooth and comfortable driving feel up to high revolution.

| £
@ ABOREICHANTZIETE | )

Rurining sounds that appeals to human sensibilities.

: ﬁﬁ Features

B BREVWHAER LS. 60VUTO
BESRE—Y—RBEIATLTT.
Easy-to-handle, air-cooled, low-voltage SR motar drive systermn of 60V or lass.
BT EFERALGVWEET
ERtOEVWE—Y—TY.
Robust and highly reliable motor that does not use magnets or brushes.
B REIMVIRv I EERET
FHHGEETOELAXTOCO2H I EERLET.

Reduces CO; emissions from materials to manufacturing procassas
without using rare earth magnets.

B BE—& Bl toF AL ETET
BEL A T7b0BBEENEVERS R TLTY.

A drive system with a high degree of freedom in its mounting layout,
which can be used as controller-integrated or a separate unit. Separate unit

; Eﬁﬁ‘] Installation example

BEIL— T =M. ATVEE Electricracing Kart, ATV, etc.

HRBWE Productinfo

%ﬁ%

I MITSUGA SR -~ oo
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: ::’tjh Comcept
FUIFIBEHORY NEEE DY R—b

Support for anginal mobile robot makears
B BEOFRybOETEHEEECERESXVFEERTSET.
HEERBORYFOFVSFIIBEOARICEZILTVWEELEITEY.

By using this development kit for running and control functions of the mobile robot,
the makers can concentrate on developing the original functions of the obot.

; ﬁﬁ Features

W RSy MIBR BHEROFERE AT L(F/F2I—y—+22bO—-5-)"
B EREWR LB I—T1—REF T3V BREBVET.

The contents of the development kit are the Low-profile Driving Systam {actuator + controller), wheals,
power supply board, external interface, and optional parts of our products.

B ROS2%&E-EERET /EREHROY T IL7O0 T LHHELEY.

sample program of autonomous driving/remote control using ROS2 are included.

B V7 MIBEEEBRICEN - EETERSLSCA—TY—AYT7MELTRRLET.

Software is provided as open source software for ease of modification.

Fvhk I*.I E Kit Content

At PRER Concept Exhibition

; g ﬁ ﬁu Installation example
FLTLEY 20Ky N BRI

Telepresence robot® configuration example

WEEM AT L Bk I — YIRITFHL TN FFLazri=y LCD
Low-Prafile Driving System Wihe=ls Fr—AEE Open Source Software Optional parts
E.;t:;ml Interface . HHH‘VE"F':FI?’ ., .;{::Tr;u— Camera
o iR T o EW T —
Ramzea Conol Softwana War ks Sargans
L E le=Trm
EEEE S FOf LiDAR
Power Supphy - RN ohars |
Bpard By Digigh Bampk

oy rEl@avEa—-9—

Root Control Computer

SIREICBROS2OBFT S/~ FPCOEMSystem on Moduledf
EETEET,
For contrelling ROS2, lagtop and various system on modukis can be used.

2EH0ORy M HEFAEFY

Mobile Robot Development Kit

#7 L ERS+0FRy M+ AR E s hE=0Ry b,

A robet with integrated video conference + robot + remote control technology.

B9~ 2~ AW
External Interface Board

USETHBED Ea—9—(ChEL
Ty5—71—-AMETRWLET,
Cornectod to a control computar walse
10 expandtha intartace functicnalty.

REEE
Power Supply Board
F2FAI—-9—RRLHIY
Ea—-9— toH-RLEsBic
WFEHRLEY,

Supplies powsr to the auaos,
CHTQLESTS, San 5205, and Sthar parts.

BREW AT L
AXpO—-5—
Low-profile Driving System Controller

SREMSATFLT7F1I~9—
Low-profile Driving System Actuator

Japanese

ElnEl

MITSUBA AN -
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v" Participation in the “Swappable Batteries Motorcycle Consortium (SBMC)”

that aims to create standardized swappable batteries and the environment for
their use

» Mitsuba has joined in the “SBMC,” which was founded in
March 2021 by Honda Motor Company, KTM AG, the
Piaggio Group, and Yamaha Motor Company.

» The consortium was established to address user
concerns about electric mobility, such as extending the
range and shortening the charging time of batteries. It
aims to standardize battery specifications,
communication methods, swapping systems, etc.

» We will leverage our strength in motor technology to

help the consortium with standardization as we do our
Mitsuba EV drive system part to realize a world of sustainable low-carbon
mobility.



MITSUBA 53/32

= SN

V. Appendix



. _ MITSUBA  5y/32
V. Appendix: Results for 3Q FY03/2023 (Trend by Region) e SUIY

(JPY B)
3Q FY03/2022 3Q FY03/2023 VIR [P —

C/A C/B

1Q 2Q  3Q(A)  4Q 1Q  2QB)  3Q(C) | 49 (C/A) (C/B)
t'\('ﬁglsa'es 69.7 67.1 72.0 775 66.8 86.2 84.0 +16.7% 2.6%
Japan 22.4 23.4 24.0 25.1 20.6 24.5 26.1 +8.9% +6.8%
Americas 15.2 13.8 14.0 16.2 15.7 18.7 18.0 +28.7% -3.6%
Europe 5.3 4.2 4.3 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.5 +27.7% +5.6%
Asia 10.6 12.3 12.9 14.6 14.4 18.8 20.3 +56.8% +7.7%
China 16.1 13.3 16.6 16.2 10.8 18.8 13.8 -16.4% -26.2%
Operating 3.0 0.4 0.0 3.6 (1.9) 2.3 3.2 i +35.5%

income total

Japan 1.0 0.0 (0.9) 15 (1.6) 0.3 0.7 ] +85.0%
Americas (0.2) (0.4) (0.0) 0.5 (0.0) (0.5) (0.4) - -
Europe (0.3) (0.2) (0.2) (0.0) (0.1) (0.0) 0.0 ] i
Asia 0.7 0.2 0.3 (0.1) 0.3 15 3.1 +754.7%  +100.5%
China 1.3 0.6 0.5 1.1 (0.2) 15 (0.1) ; i

*Operating income by region is the value prior to the elimination of intersegment transactions.




V. Appendix: Results for 3Q FY03/2023 (Trend by Customer) z‘g[sr-iUBA 25132
' (JPY B)
FY03/2022 FY03/2023 Vo dhese | ©00 e

1Q 2Q  3Q(A)  4Q 10  2Q(B) 3Q(C) | 4Q (CIA) (C/B)

Honda 27.6 27.8 30.7 32.2 25.2 35.4 33.2 +8.1% -6.2%
Automobile 17.4 17.1 18.0 18.0 12.6 18.4 14.8 -17.8% -19.6%
Motorcycle 10.2 10.6 12.7 14.2 12.6 17.0 18.4 +44.9% +8.2%
RNM 4.6 4.9 5.9 5.5 4.6 5.8 6.2 +5.1% +6.9%
SUBARU 3.2 2.9 3.7 3.4 2.0 2.4 2.6 -29.7% +8.3%
Suzuki 1.5 1.7 1.8 2.0 2.1 2.1 2.0 +11.1% -4.8%
Mazda 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.6 1.2 1.7 1.8 +38.5% +5.9%
VW Group 1.2 1.0 1.0 1.2 1.6 1.9 2.1 +110.0% +10.5%
Toyota Group 0.9 0.9 1.1 1.1 0.6 0.7 0.8 -27.3% +14.3%
Tier 1 19.8 17.6 18.2 19.9 18.5 23.5 22.4 +23.1% -4.7%
Other 7.7 4.8 6.0 6.6 9.0 11.5 11.8 +96.7% +2.6%
Total 67.7 62.6 69.6 73.5 64.8 85.0 82.9 +19.1% -2.5%

*RNM: Renault, Nissan, and Mitsubishi Motors

*Sales figures by customer are used internally for transportation equipment-related operations and do not match the consolidated segment figures.
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V. Appendix: Results for 3Q FY03/2023 (Trend by Business) T

(JPY B)
FY03/2022 FY03/2023
YoY change QoQ change
(CIA) (=)
4Q

Automobile 441 39.1 440 455, 401 53.0 493 +12.0% -7.0%
Motorcycle 13.8 14.9 15.9 17.9 16.8 21.8 23.3 +46.5% +6.9%
Electrification Solutions 9.8 8.6 9.7 10.1 7.8 10.2 10.3 +6.2% +1.0%
Total 67.7 626 696 735 648 850 829 +19.1% -2.5%

*Sales figures by business are used internally for transportation equipment-related operations and do not match the consolidated segment figures.
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V. Appendix: Results for 3Q FY03/2023 (Consolidated Cash Flow) Fe——T
Capital Expenditures (plant and (7.0)
equipment, and intangible assets) '
Others +0.0 (JPY B)
+14.0 —
o WM o
(10.9)
Profit before tax +3.8 4/\
Depreciation +12.7 Change in Interest- (8.5)
Change in working capital +1.8 bearing debt
Repayments of lease
Others (4.3) Iialapili¥ies (1.7)
Dividends (1.6)
Others +0.9
Balance of at CF from CF from CF from Translation Balance of at
end of March operating investing financing adjustments end of Dec.
(*) 2022 activities activities (*) 2022

(*) Cash and cash equivalents
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V. Appendix: Results for 3Q FY03/2023 (Consolidated Cash Flow) Fe——T
(JPY B)
1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q
8.2
6.9
6.7 5 g 6.2 L6 6.4
. 4.5 4.4 ' 3.6
4.5 2.4 (1.6)
(0.8) 2.2 o 93
m
o 12 \N0.8
(2.5)( ) (2.1) (19) (1.9) (0 (19 (23 (@8 2.8

mm CF from operating activities CF from investing e==FCF
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. Appendix: FY03/2023 (Capital Expenditure, Depreciation, and R&D EXpPenses) s =wi
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Automotive Products

P ’.Root Motor

@Front Wiper System - ‘4 ‘ b System

.......

@Power Sliding Door
Drive System

* @Power Window
Motor
' Y, @Power Seat

@cElectric Power
@Electric 0il Pump Steering Motor

@Cooling Fan & Motor /

.......

@Starter Motor

@Electric Servo Brake Motor

Motorcycle Products

@LED License
Lamp
’ ? v

e N A P ot
@Starter Motor A Module

@ @EV Drive System

6 )
@Mission Changing Motor -
@AC Generator @Starting Generator
Micro Mobility Products
@Low-profile Driving System @EV Ecorun Products @Solar Car Products
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MITSUBA MITSUEBA M

Virtual Exhibition | Mitsuba Corporation (https://www.mitsuba.co.jp/en/vpep/)
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Disclaimer

This document contains forward-looking statements regarding the Mitsuba Group’s forecasts,
targets, etc.

These statements are based on information and forecasts that were available at the time this
document was prepared and judgments made by Mitsuba based on assumptions made at the time
this document was prepared.

Note that actual business results may differ from the information provided in this document due to the
effects of economic conditions, business trends, changes in laws and regulations, and other various
risks and factors.

This document should not be construed as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell shares or any other
securities of Mitsuba.
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